

Ordinance 23-39, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Chapters 2.40 Department of Port and Harbor, 2.64 Port and Harbor Advisory Commission, and 10.04 General Port and Harbor Provisions Updating References to Port Director and Harbormaster, and Commissioner Absences. City Manager/Port Director.

Item Type:	Backup Memorandum
Prepared For:	Mayor Castner and Homer City Council
Date:	June 8, 2023
From:	Melissa Jacobsen, MMC, City Clerk

Homer City Code 2.64.020(c) currently reads "Any Commissioner who shall have two successive unexcused absences shall be subject to removal by the Commission by a majority vote of the members present". This language conflicts with the Port and Harbor Advisory Commission bylaws and Homer City Code 2.58.050(h)(5).

HCC 2.64.020(c) should be amended to read "An appointment is vacated if a member has three consecutive unexcused absences, or misses half of all meetings within an appointment year, whether excused or unexcused" to be consistent with the bylaws and 2.58.050(h)(5).

Recommendation

Adopt Ordinance 23-39